SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AND 
SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS THERETO 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS OF RESTAURANT BRANDS ASIA LIMITED 

Open offer for acquisition of up to 20,80,61,717 (twenty crores eighty lakhs sixty one thousand seven hundred and seventeen) fully paid up equity shares of face value 
of INR 10 (Indian Rupees ten) each  of Restaurant Brands Asia Limited (“Target Company”), representing 26.00% (Twenty-six percent) of the Expanded Voting 
Share Capital (as defined below) from the Public Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company by Lenexis Foodworks Private Limited (“Acquirer 1”),

[...]

d) “ESOP Plan(s)” means BK Employee Stock Option Scheme 2015 and RBAL Employee Stock Option Scheme 2024;  
e) “ESOPs” means employee stock options of the Target Company issued under the ESOP Plan(s); 
f) “Existing Equity Share Capital” means the total paid-up equity share capital of the Target Company being INR 582,74,69,050 (Indian Rupees five hundred eighty 

two crores seventy four lakhs sixty nine thousand and fifty) divided into 58,27,46,905 (fifty eight crores twenty seven lakhs forty six thousand nine hundred and five) 
Equity Shares, as on the date of this PA; 

g) “Expanded Voting Share Capital” means the total voting Equity Share capital of the Target Company on a Fully Diluted Basis (which in relation to the ESOPs shall 
include the ESOPs which are vested/ to be vested until January 31, 2027 i.e. 32,04,755 (thirty two lakhs four thousand seven hundred and fifty five) Equity Shares 
(which includes 70,830 (seventy thousand eight hundred and thirty) Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to exercise of ESOPs, which have been exercised but are 
pending allotment) expected as of the 10th (tenth) Working Day from the closure of the Tendering Period of the Open Offer (which may change on account of any 
future corporate actions and vesting or exercise of ESOPs) and includes 12,85,71,428 (twelve crores eighty five lakhs seventy one thousand four hundred and twenty 
eight) Subscription Shares and 8,57,14,285 (eight crores fifty seven lakhs fourteen thousand two hundred and eighty five) Subscription Warrants (on as is converted 
or exchanged basis) to be allotted by the Target Company to the Acquirers in terms of the SSA (as defined below), subject to the approval of the shareholders of the 
Target Company and other statutory/ regulatory approvals (including Required Statutory Approvals), and other terms and conditions as set out in the SSA;

[...]

p) “Subscription Securities” collectively, means the Subscription Shares and Subscription Warrants; 
q) “Tendering Period” meaning ascribed to the term in the SEBI (SAST) Regulations; and 
r) “Working Day” means a working day of the SEBI. 

1. Offer Details 

Open Offer Size Up to 20,80,61,717 (twenty crores eighty lakhs sixty one thousand seven hundred and seventeen) Equity Shares of the Target Company 
(“Offer Shares”) constituting 26.00% (twenty six per cent) of the Expanded Voting Share Capital, at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees 
seventy) per Offer Share aggregating to a total consideration of up to INR 14,56,43,20,190 (Indian Rupees one thousand four hundred

[...]

private placement basis, issue to the Acquirers, subject to 
approval of the shareholders and other statutory/ 
regulatory approvals (including the Required Statutory 
Approvals), if any, and other terms and conditions as set 
out in the SSA: 

(a) 12,85,71,128 (twelve crores eighty five lakhs seventy 

one thousand one hundred and twenty eight)  Equity 
Shares to the Acquirer 1, 100 (one hundred) Equity 
Shares to the Acquirer 2, 100 (one hundred) Equity 
Shares to the Acquirer 3 and 100 (one hundred) Equity 
Shares to the Acquirer 4 (together (“Subscription 
Shares”)) at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees 
seventy) per Equity Share;  

(b) 8,57,14,285 (eight crores fifty seven lakhs fourteen 
thousand two hundred eighty five) warrants to the 
Acquirer 1 (“Subscription Warrants”), subject to 
approval of the shareholders and other statutory/ 
regulatory approvals (including the Required 
Statutory Approvals), and other terms and conditions 

12,85,71,428